

No. 24-2387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST LITIGATION

END USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFF CLASS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,
Defendants.

APPEAL OF: JOHN ANDREN,
Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-08637
Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Opening Brief and Required Short Appendix
of Appellant John Andren

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
M. Frank Bednarz
1440 W. Taylor Street, #1487
Chicago, IL 60607
(801) 706-2690
frank.bednarz@hlli.org

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Anna St. John
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant John Andren

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-2387

Short Caption: In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litigation

Table of Contents

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules viii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Standard of Review 4

Statement of the Case 4

 A. A direct-purchaser antitrust suit inspires copycat lawsuits by Class Counsel, whom the court appoints to represent the End-User class5

 B. All three class litigations proceed in tandem, and the Antitrust Division intervenes.6

 C. Certain defendants settle.....6

 D. Direct Plaintiffs’ counsel move for and receive an interim fee award of 33⅓%.....7

 E. John Andren objects and serves limited discovery.8

 F. The district court overrules Andren’s objections and awards 33⅓%—more than Class Counsel requested.10

 G. Andren appeals Class Counsel’s fee award, and this Court vacates and remands.....11

 H. On remand, the district court awards attorneys’ fees equal to 30% of the fund.13

Summary of the Argument..... 16

Argument 17

I. The district court misapplied Seventh Circuit law and this Court’s mandate by constructing the market with *ex post* fee awards..... 17

A.	When actual <i>ex ante</i> market data exists, district courts should prioritize it to determine the hypothetical <i>ex ante</i> bargain between the class and counsel.....	19
1.	<i>Ex post</i> fee awards are not the market rate.....	20
2.	<i>Ex post</i> fee awards generally <i>exceed</i> the market rate.....	24
B.	The district court improperly weighed <i>ex post</i> fee awards five times more heavily than the <i>ex ante</i> evidence.....	26
C.	Chicago Teachers’ <i>ex ante</i> agreement is an analogous “comparator.”.....	30
II.	The district court erred by failing to evaluate of the stage at which the case settled and again disregarding Hagens Berman’s bids.....	33
A.	The district court disregarded the stage at which this case settled and the follow-on nature of the suit.....	36
B.	The district court erred in again disregarding Hagens Berman’s bids.....	37
1.	Class counsel’s own past fee bids and requests show that a 30% award substantially over-compensates lawyers at the expense of the class.....	38
2.	Likewise, class counsel rarely compete on fees because they often depend on the goodwill of rival plaintiffs’ counsel.....	40
3.	Litigation in California demonstrates that class counsel agree to accept cases for fees less than 30% of a \$100 million fund— frequently.....	41
III.	This Court may set a reasonable fee in lieu of remand.....	43
	Conclusion.....	44
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	46
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d).....	47
	Proof of Service.....	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcaarez v. Akorn</i> , 99 F.4th 368 (7th Cir. 2024).....	40
<i>In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1190 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	38
<i>Barrow v. Falck</i> , 11 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig. End User Consumer</i> , 80 F.4th 797 (7th Cir. 2023) (“ <i>Broiler I</i> ”).....	2, 4, 16-20, 24, 28, 33, 37, 38
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	1
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	25, 40
<i>In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	26, 38
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2

Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n,
 No. 11-cv-04766-JSW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145214
 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)43

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)25

Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....25

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)19

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (1992)21

Laffitte v. Robert Half Internat. Inc.,
 376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016)26

Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-4062-LHK, 2017 WL 2423161, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86124
 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)42, 43

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig., No. 10-md-2143,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146768 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2010)39

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)22, 36, 38

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)29, 31, 32, 35, 36

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
 968 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020)2, 4

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)7, 38

In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.,
 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....3, 4, 20, 24, 27, 34, 35, 36, 39, 46

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 110 F. Supp. 2d 676 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....35

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“*Synthroid I*”).... 2, 3, 12, 18, 19, 24, 32-34, 36, 38, 41, 42

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) (“*Synthroid II*”)7, 23, 24, 29, 34, 43

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....19, 23, 38, 42

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....1

15 U.S.C. § 261

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13371

Cir. R. 34(f)46

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)4, 46

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)1

Other Authorities

Baker, Lynn A., et al.
*Is The Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class
 Actions,*
 115 COLUM L. REV. 1371 (2015)24

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee,
Monopolies in Multidistrict Litigation,
 70 VAND. L. REV. 67 (2017).....41

Editorial Board,
The Anthem Class-Action Con,
 WALL ST. J. (Feb. 11, 2018)46

Eisenberg, Theodore, et al.,
Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013,
 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017)21

Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey,
Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008,
 7 J. EMPIRICAL L. STUD. 248 (2010)26

FTC Workshop—*Protecting Consumer Interests in Class Actions,*
 18 GEO. J. L. ETHICS 1243 (2005)38

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,
 N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013)46

Ostoyich, Joseph, and William Lavery,
Looks Like Price-Fixing Among Class Action Plaintiffs Firms,
 LAW360 (Feb. 12, 2014)40
